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BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
AUTHORIZING APPLICANT TO MODIFY ITS
RATES, CHARGES, AND TARIFFS FOR RETAIL
ELECTRIC SERVICE IN OKLAHOMA

CASE NO. PUD 2023-000087

R

RESPONSE AND STATEMENT OF SUPPORT AND CONCURRENCE OF
THE PETROLEUM ALLIANCE OF OKLAHOMA

COMES NOW The Petroleum Alliance of Oklahoma (“The Petroleum Alliance”) on
behalf of its members and hereby submits its Response and Statement of Support and Concurrence
for the conclusions and recommendation of the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) regarding the
applicability of 17 O.S. § 158 25(F) to competitive loads greater than 1,000 kW (“1 MW
customers”) served prior to November 1, 2023. The Petroleum Alliance supports and concurs with
the recommendation of the ALJ that the Commission find and order that the clear language of the
statute and the Commission rule adopted to give effect to the new statute, OAC 165:35-11-4,
require application of the respective provisions of the statute and rule to new 1 MW customers that
have signed contracts for service on or after November 1, 2023, and that all existing load
customers, i.e., those customers with signed contracts prior to November 1, 2023, for service with

OG&E outside its certified territory are not new load.

No. 12717

212 East Second Street
Edmond, Oklahoma 73034
(405) 341-3303
jdj8788@aol.com

Attorney for The Petroleum Alliance of
Oklahoma
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on the 19" day of August, 2024, a true and correct copy of the above
and foregoing was delivered to or placed in the United States Mails, postage prepaid, or delivered via

electronic mail, addressed to the following:

Mark Argenbright

Director, Public Utility Division
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
P.O. Box 52000

Oklahoma City, OK 73152-2000
pudenergy@occ.ok.gov

Mike S. Ryan

Michael L. Velez

Natasha M. Scott

Justin Cullen

Office of Judicial and Legislative Services
Oklahoma Corporation Commission

P.O. Box 52000

Oklahoma City, OK 73152-2000
mike.ryan@occ.ok.gov
michael.velez@occ.ok.gov

natasha.scott@occ.ok.gov
justin.cullin@occ.ok.gov

William L. Humes

P.O. Box 321, MC 1208
Oklahoma City, OK 73101
humeswl@oge.com
reginfor(@oge.com

Deborah R. Thompson
Kenneth A. Tillotson
Thompson Tillotson, PLLC
P.O. Box 54632

Oklahoma City, OK 73154
deborah@itfirm.com
kenneth@ttfirm.com

Jack G. Clark

Clark Wood & Patton, PC
35345 NW 38% Street, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
cclark@@cswp-law.com

Ronald E. Stakem

6301 Waterford Boulevard, Suite 320
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
rstakem(@checkfalcone.com

A. Chase Snodgrass

K. Christine Chevis

Ashley Youngblood

Oklahoma Attorney General
313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105
chase.snodgrass@oag.ok.gov
christine.chevis@oag.ok.gov
ashlev.voungblood@oag.ok.gov
utility. regulation’@oag.ok.gov

Thomas P. Schroedter

D. Kenyon Williams

Hall, Estill, Hardwick, Gable, Golden & Nelson, PC
320 S. Boston Ave., Ste. 200

Tulsa, OK 74103

tschroedter@hallestill.com
kwilliams@hallestill.com

Adam J. Singer

Eric Turner

Derryberry & Naifeh

4800 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
asinger@derryberrylaw.com
eturner@derryberrylaw.com

Paul D. Trimble

Jeremy E. Melton

Trimble Law Group

5510 North Francis Avenue
Oklahoma City. OK 73118

ptrimble@trimblelawgroup.com

jmelton@trimblelawgroup.com

Thomas Jernigan
Ashley George
Scott Hodges
Federal Executive Agencies
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tyndall AFB, Florida 34403
Thomas.jernigan.3(@us.af. mil
Ashley.george.4(@us.af mil
Uflsc.tyndall@us.af. mil




